Note 19. Adjustments to Previously Reported Financial Statements from the Adoption of an Accounting
Pronouncement

As discussed in Note 1, Summary of Operations and Significant Accounting Policies, Topic 606 and ASUs
2016-15 and 2016-18 were adopted by us as of January 1, 2018 with retrospective application to January 1, 2016
through December 31, 2017. The December 31, 2017 balance sheet retrospectively restated for the adoption of
Topic 606 presented below differs from that previously disclosed in the 2018 Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q due
to the correction of the income tax effect of the adoption of Topic 606. The effect of these changes are decreases in
total assets, total liabilities and total stockholders’ equity at December 31, 2017 of $10.8 million, $1.5 million and
$9.3 million, respectively.

The following tables summarize the effects of adopting Topic 606 and ASU 2016-18 had on our previously
reported financial statements.

TPI COMPOSITES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

F-41

Consolidated Balance Sheet
(In thousands, except par value data)

December 31, 2017

As Reported
Adoption of
Topic 606 As Adjusted

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 148,113 $ — $ 148,113
Restricted cash 3,849 — 3,849
Accounts receivable 121,576 — 121,576
Contract assets — 105,619 105,619
Inventories 67,064 (62,952) 4,112
Inventories held for customer orders 64,858 (64,858) —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 27,507 — 27,507

Total current assets 432,967 (22,191) 410,776
Property, plant, and equipment, net 123,480 — 123,480
Goodwill 2,807 — 2,807
Intangible assets and deferred costs, net 150 958 1,108
Other noncurrent assets 14,130 (6,564) 7,566

Total assets $ 573,534 $ (27,797) $ 545,737
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 166,743 $ — $ 166,743
Accrued warranty 29,163 1,256 30,419
Deferred revenue 81,048 (81,048) —
Customer deposits and customer advances 10,134 (9,702) 432
Contract liabilities — 2,763 2,763
Current maturities of long-term debt 35,506 — 35,506

Total current liabilities 322,594 (86,731) 235,863
Long-term debt, net of debt issuance costs, discount and
   current maturities 85,879 — 85,879
Other noncurrent liabilities 4,444 (1,003) 3,441

Total liabilities 412,917 (87,734) 325,183
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Common shares, $0.01 par value, 100,000 shares authorized
  and 34,049 shares issued and 34,021 shares outstanding 340 — 340
Paid-in capital 301,543 — 301,543
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (558) — (558)
Accumulated deficit (140,197) 59,937 (80,260)
Treasury stock, at cost, 28 shares (511) — (511)

Total stockholders’ equity 160,617 59,937 220,554
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 573,534 $ (27,797) $ 545,737

The primary effects of the adoption of Topic 606 on our consolidated balance sheet include 1) amounts being
recognized as revenue for work performed as production takes place over time as contract assets, which differs from
the prior practice of including the balances in inventory; 2) no longer reporting inventory held for customer orders or
deferred revenue since revenue is now being recognized over the course of the production process, and before the
product is delivered to the customer; 3) that contract liabilities are reported for amounts collected from customers in
advance of the production of products, similar to our prior practice of recording customer deposits; 4) the impact of
the retrospective adjustment on deferred income taxes; and 5) the cumulative amount of the effect to prior periods’
net income related to the adoption of Topic 606 through December 31, 2017 is reflected in retained earnings.

TPI COMPOSITES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

F-42

Consolidated Income Statement
(In thousands, except per share data)

Year Ended December 31, 2017

As Reported
Adoption of
Topic 606 As Adjusted

NNet sales $ 930,281 $ 24,917 $ 955,198
Cost of sales 776,944 27,155 804,099
Startup and transition costs 40,628 — 40,628

Total cost of goods sold 817,572 27,155 844,727
Gross profit 112,709 (2,238) 110,471

General and administrative expenses 40,373 — 40,373
Income from operations 72,336 (2,238) 70,098

Other income (expense):
Interest income 95 — 95
Interest expense (12,381) — (12,381)
Realized loss on foreign currency remeasurement (4,471) — (4,471)
Miscellaneous income 1,191 — 1,191

Total other expense (15,566) — (15,566)
Income before income taxes 56,770 (2,238) 54,532

Income tax provision (13,080) (2,718) (15,798)
Net income $ 43,690 $ (4,956) $ 38,734

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic 33,844 33,844 33,844
Diluted 34,862 34,862 34,862

NNet income per common share:
Basic $ 1.29 $ (0.15) $ 1.14
Diluted $ 1.25 $ (0.14) $ 1.11

The primary effects of the adoption of Topic 606 on our consolidated income statement relate to amounts
being recognized as revenue for work performed as production takes place over time, which differs from the prior
practice of recognizing revenue when the product was delivered to the customer.

TPI COMPOSITES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

F-43

Consolidated Income Statement
(In thousands, except per share data)

Year Ended December 31, 2016

As Reported
Adoption of
Topic 606 As Adjusted

NNet sales $ 754,877 $ 14,142 $ 769,019
Cost of sales 659,745 4,281 664,026
Startup and transition costs 18,127 — 18,127

Total cost of goods sold 677,872 4,281 682,153
Gross profit 77,005 9,861 86,866

General and administrative expenses 33,892 — 33,892
Income from operations 43,113 9,861 52,974

Other income (expense):
Interest income 344 — 344
Interest expense (17,614) — (17,614)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (4,487) — (4,487)
Realized loss on foreign currency remeasurement (757) — (757)
Miscellaneous income 238 — 238

Total other expense (22,276) — (22,276)
Income before income taxes 20,837 9,861 30,698

Income tax provision (6,995) 3,341 (3,654)
Net income 13,842 13,202 27,044
Net income attributable to preferred stockholders 5,471 — 5,471
Net income attributable to common stockholders $ 8,371 $ 13,202 $ 21,573

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic 17,530 17,530 17,530
Diluted 17,616 17,616 17,616

NNet income per common share:
Basic $ 0.48 $ 0.75 $ 1.23
Diluted $ 0.48 $ 0.74 $ 1.22

The primary effects of the adoption of Topic 606 on our consolidated income statement relate to amounts
being recognized as revenue for work performed as production takes place over time, which differs from the prior
practice of recognizing revenue when the product was delivered to the customer.

TPI COMPOSITES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

F-44

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
(In thousands)

Year Ended December 31, 2017

As Reported
Adoption of
Topic 606 As Adjusted

NNet income $ 43,690 $ (4,956) $ 38,734
Other comprehensive income:

Foreign currency translation adjustments 3,304 — 3,304
Comprehensive income $ 46,994 $ (4,956) $ 42,038

Year Ended December 31, 2016

As Reported
Adoption of
Topic 606 As Adjusted

NNet income $ 13,842 $ 13,202 $ 27,044
Other comprehensive loss:

Foreign currency translation adjustments (3,837) — (3,837)
Comprehensive income $ 10,005 $ 13,202 $ 23,207

TPI COMPOSITES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

F-45

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity
(In thousands)

Common Paid-in

Accumulated
other

comprehensive Accumulated
Treasury

stock,

Total
stockholders'

equity
Shares Amount capital income (loss) deficit at cost (deficit)

Balance at December 31, 2015 - as
  reported 4,238 $ — $ — $ (25) $ (191,172) $ — $ (191,197)

Cumulative-effect adjustment of
   the adoption of Topic 606 on
   January 1, 2016 — — — — 51,691 — 51,691

Balance at December 31, 2015 - as
  adjusted 4,238 — — (25) (139,481) — (139,506)

Year ended December 31, 2016
   activity - as reported 29,499 337 292,833 (3,837) 8,371 — 297,704
Effect of the adoption of
   Topic 606 — — — — 13,202 — 13,202

Balance at December 31, 2016 - as
  adjusted 33,737 337 292,833 (3,862) (117,908) — 171,400

Year ended December 31, 2017
   activity - as reported 312 3 8,710 3,304 42,604 (511) 54,110
Effect of the adoption of
   Topic 606 — — — — (4,956) — (4,956)

Balance at December 31, 2017 - as
  adjusted 34,049 $ 340 $301,543 $ (558) $ (80,260) $ (511) $ 220,554

The adoption of Topic 606 increased our total stockholders’ equity in 2015 by $51.7 million.

TPI COMPOSITES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

F-46

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
(In thousands)

Year Ended December 31, 2017

As Reported
Adoption of
Topic 606

Adoption of
ASU 2016-18 As Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities:
$ 43,690 $ (4,956) $ — $ 38,734

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
   operating activities:

20,878 820 — 21,698
Share-based compensation expense 7,124 — — 7,124
Amortization of debt issuance costs 573 — — 573
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 334 — — 334
Deferred income taxes (1,068) 2,718 — 1,650

Changes in assets and liabilities:
(53,734) (493) — (54,227)

Contract assets and liabilities — (4,423) — (4,423)
Inventories (26,519) 27,483 — 964
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,150 — — 3,150
Other noncurrent assets 7,487 3,392 (8,063) 2,816
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 51,248 — — 51,248
Accrued warranty 9,251 79 — 9,330
Customer deposits 8,744 (8,518) — 226
Deferred revenue 11,480 (11,480) — —
Other noncurrent liabilities 25 (4,622) — (4,597)

Net cash provided by operating activities 82,663 — (8,063) 74,600
Cash flows from investing activities:

(44,828) — — (44,828)
Proceeds from sale of assets 850 — — 850

Net cash used in investing activities (43,978) — — (43,978)
Cash flows from financing activities:

(3,750) — — (3,750)
Net repayments of accounts receivable financing (1,020) — — (1,020)
Proceeds from working capital loans 9,936 — — 9,936
Repayments of working capital loans (14,574) — — (14,574)
Net proceeds from other debt 1,313 — — 1,313
Debt issuance costs (454) — — (454)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 1,430 — — 1,430
Repurchase of common stock including shares withheld in lieu of
   income taxes (1,264) — — (1,264)
Restricted cash (1,590) — 1,590 —

Net cash used in financing activities (9,973) — 1,590 (8,383)
Impact of foreign exchange rates on cash, cash equivalents
  and restricted cash 335 — — 335

Net change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 29,047 — (6,473) 22,574
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of year 119,066 — 10,797 129,863
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of year $ 148,113 $ — $ 4,324 $ 152,437

The primary effects of the adoption of Topic 606 on our consolidated statement of cash flows include 1) the
establishment of contract assets and liabilities; 2) the reduction of inventory and elimination of inventory held for
customer orders; 3) the impact of the retrospective adjustment on deferred income taxes; and 4) the elimination of
deferred revenue. For more details on these items, see the disclosure related to the effect of the adoption of Topic
606 on our consolidated balance sheet.

TPI COMPOSITES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

F-47

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
(In thousands)

Year Ended December 31, 2016

As Reported
Adoption of
Topic 606

Adoption of
ASU 2016-18 As Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities:
$ 13,842 $ 13,202 $ — $ 27,044

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
  operating activities:

12,897 289 — 13,186
Share-based compensation expense 9,902 — — 9,902
Amortization of debt issuance costs and debt discount 4,681 — — 4,681
Loss on extinguishment of debt 4,487 — — 4,487
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 2 — — 2
Deferred income taxes (2,782) (3,341) — (6,123)

Changes in assets and liabilities:
5,071 493 — 5,564

Contract assets and liabilities — (17,227) — (17,227)
Inventories (4,967) 3,788 — (1,179)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 681 — — 681
Other noncurrent assets (8,291) (1,400) 6,001 (3,690)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 14,959 3,341 — 18,300
Accrued warranty 6,316 393 — 6,709
Customer deposits (7,515) 6,639 — (876)
Deferred revenue 4,048 (4,048) — —
Other noncurrent liabilities 510 (2,129) — (1,619)

Net cash provided by operating activities 53,841 — 6,001 59,842
Cash flows from investing activities:

(30,507) — — (30,507)
Net cash used in investing activities (30,507) — — (30,507)

Cash flows from financing activities:

  offering, net of underwriters discount and offering costs 67,199 — — 67,199
Repayments of term loans (930) — — (930)
Net repayments of accounts receivable financing (5,385) — — (5,385)
Proceeds from working capital loans 15,813 — — 15,813
Repayments of working capital loans (20,103) — — (20,103)
Net repayments of other debt (4,765) — — (4,765)
Proceeds from customer advances 2,000 — — 2,000
Repayments of customer advances (2,000) — — (2,000)
Restricted cash (499) — 499 —

Net cash provided by financing activities 51,330 — 499 51,829
Impact of foreign exchange rates on cash, cash equivalents and
   restricted cash (1,515) — — (1,515)

Net change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 73,149 — 6,500 79,649
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of year 45,917 — 4,297 50,214
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of year $ 119,066 $ — $ 10,797 $ 129,863

The primary effects of the adoption of Topic 606 on our consolidated statement of cash flows include 1) the
establishment of contract assets and liabilities; 2) the reduction of inventory and elimination of inventory held for
customer orders; 3) the impact of the retrospective adjustment on deferred income taxes; and 4) the elimination of
deferred revenue. For more details on these items, see the disclosure related to the effect of the adoption of Topic
606 on our consolidated balance sheet.

TPI COMPOSITES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

F-48

As part of our adoption of Topic 606, we have elected to use the following practical expedients: